

(ELECTION CELL)

ELC/ELC I/4019/2023

29.11.2023

NOTIFICATION

Sub : Kannur University - Reconstitution of the Senate -Postponement of dates fixed for transaction of business and cancellation of Ballot papers - Reg.

Whereas the Registrar & Returning Officer issued Notification No. ELC/ELC I/4019/2023 dated 07-09-2023 to reconstitute the Senate of Kannur University, in accordance with the provisions of the Kannur University Act 1996 (Act 22 of 1996) from the constituencies under Section 19(i), (iii), (iv), (v), (vi), (vii), (viii), (ix), (x), (xi), (xii) and (xiii) in accordance with the procedure laid down in the Kannur University First Statutes, 1998.

Whereas, the Vice-Chancellor is convinced that the postal ballot papers for elections from the constituencies of Principals of Affiliated Colleges - item No.(i) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996, Presidents of Grama Panchayats - item No (vii) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996 and Non-Teaching Staff of the University - item No (viii) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996 were sent to the electors violating rules which, if continued with, will invalidate the elections.

Therefore, Vice-Chancellor, Kannur University, in exercise of the powers conferred under Statue 3(2) (b) Part A, Chapter XLVI of the Kannur University First Statutes 1998, has issued the following notification for the information of all concerned, in this regard:

Dates and hours fixed, as per the notification No. ELC/ELC I/4019/2023 dated 07-09-2023, for the issue of ballot papers, for the poll, and for the scrutiny and counting of votes for the constituencies of (a) Principals of Affiliated Colleges, as per item No.(i) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996. (b) Presidents of Grama Panchayaths as per item No (vii) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996 and (c) Non-Teaching Staff of the University as per item No (viii) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996 and (c) Non-Teaching Staff of the University as per item No (viii) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996 stands postponed.

- 2. Fresh dates for the transactions of above business will be issued later.
- 3. The ballots printed as well as issued to the electors, as detailed below, stands cancelled.

Name of Constituency	Serial Numbers of the Ballot papers Printed	Serial Numbers of the Ballot papers sent to the electors.
Principals of Affiliated Colleges - item No.(i) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996		4001 to 4072
Presidents of Grama Panchayats - item No (vii) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996		3001 to 3114
Non-Teaching Staff of the University as per item No (viii) under 'Elected Members' of Section 19 of Kannur University Act 1996		7001 to 7425

4. The ballot papers in respect of above constituencies bearing the serial numbers mentioned above, printed but not issued to the voters will be destroyed by the Returning Officer. If any ballot paper in the above serial numbers already sent to the voters is found in the ballot boxes or sent back to the Returning Officer at any time, such envelops will be destroyed by Returning Officer, without opening the ballot cover.

By the order of the Vice-Chancellor

Prof (Dr.) Joby K Jose Registrar& Returning Officer

То

- 1. The Principals of Affiliated Colleges.
- 2. Presidents of Grama Panchayats under Kannur University jurisdiction
- 3. Non teaching staff of Kannur University

Copy to

1.PS to VC/PA to PVC/PA to Registrar/PA to CE/PA to FO 2.IT Centre (for posting on the University Website) 3.PRO/Notice Board